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Rule References: 

6.19 The following areas shall be able to support loading of 100 kg distributed over an area of 
0.100 m by 0.100 m: 

(a)  the area bounded by a vertical transverse plane 1.250 m forward of the stern 
plane to the forward side of the front cross beam and the inboard side of each 
hull; and  

(b)  the area formed by a triangle whose corners are no less than 1.200 m each side of 
the yacht centerplane at the forward edge of the front cross beam, and the tack 
point.  

If cross structure cannot support the required loadings or there is an opening that a sphere 
with a diameter of 0.050 m can easily pass through, then trampoline in compliance with 
Rule 9 must be present in that area. 

8.5 When viewed orthogonal to MWP, the combined projected area of the cross structure 
within 3.200 m of the yacht centerplane shall not exceed 33.00 m2. Spray guards 
referred to in Rule 8.4(a) are excluded in this projected area calculation. Additionally: 

(a)  this area shall be symmetrical about the yacht centerplane; and  

(b)  rigging, fittings, attachments or other surfaces shall be included in this projected 
area if they have a chord length/thickness ratio greater than 3:1;  

9. TRAMPOLINE 

9.1  Trampolines shall be fixed to the hulls or cross structure, except trampolines may be 
attached to rigging that runs from a point approximately on the yacht centerplane and 
no further aft than the tack point to points at least 1.100 m from the yacht centerplane 
on the forward edge of the forward cross beam, and shall comply with Rule 6.19.  

9.2  Trampolines shall: 

(a)  be constructed of NET Systems Ultra SilverTM netting with 0.050 m nominal 
dimension mesh size; and  

(b)  be strongly secured with regular spacing on their support edges; this spacing shall 
not be greater than 1.000 m when tensioned but without supporting the weight of 
crew; gaps between the trampoline and the hulls or cross structure shall not be 
greater than 0.200 m when tensioned but without supporting the weight of crew or 
a jib;  

Interpretations 20, 21, 40, 41, 64 and 74. 

Drawing ACC-1001-RevC CROSS STRUCTURE AREA.pdf

 

Background: 

We wish to seek clarity on allowable design details in respect of aerodynamic fairing permitted 
by drawing ACC-1001-RevC CROSS STRUCTURE AREA.pdf, specifically in the areas parallel 
to the centerline and adjacent to the pod. 
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Discussion: 

Diagrams A, B, C, D and E below each show a cross section through the pod. Additional 
structure has been attached to the pod.  
In the light of various interpretations, we wish to seek clarity on the legality of the various 
designs depicted. 

 
  



 

AC Class Rule Interpretation No.85  Page 3 of 4 

 

 
Questions 
 

1. Do the diagrams depicted in A, B, C, D and E above comply with Rule 6.19? 

2. Do the diagrams depicted in A, B, C, D and E above comply with Rule 9? 

3. Do the diagrams depicted in A, B, C, D and E above constitute single or multiple 
aerodynamic surfaces as defined by Interpretations 03 and 68 in respect of Rule 8.5? 

If the answers to questions 1 and 2 are ‘yes’,  

4. Do the arrangements depicted contravene any other rule? 

 

In answering these questions, it should be assumed that: 

• Where shown in red the Clysar is continuous. 

• No element of the design except the trampoline extends outside the 2.500m wide area 
hatched in pink on drawing ACC-1001-RevC CROSS STRUCTURE AREA.pdf 

• No element of the design extends less than 0.100 m above MWP or greater than 1.550 
m above MWP.  
 

• If the answer to question 3 is ‘single’, the total area of cross structure does not exceed 
33.00m2 as permitted by Rule 8.5. 

 

Interpretation: 

1. In reference solely to 6.19:  

A. Yes. 

B. Yes. 

C. Yes, provided the “Additional structure fixed to side of the pod” is “able to support 
loading of 100 kg distributed over an area of 0.100 m by 0.100 m” and the gap 
between the trampoline and the structure above is less than 200 mm.  

Adding Clysar “able to support loading of 100 kg distributed over an area of 0.100 m 
by 0.100 m” to the trampoline lashing does not constitute cross structure, and 
therefore cannot be considered a replacement for load bearing structure in the 
“Additional structure fixed to side of the pod”. 

D. See answer 1 C. above. 

E. See answer 1 C. above. 

 

2. In reference solely to Rule 9: 

A. Yes, provided the trampoline complies with the requirements in 9.2 b) as further 
explained by Interpretation 64. 

B. No. The Clysar depicted in the diagram is not NET Systems Ultra SilverTM netting 
material and it is not located in the zone in which a sprayguard is specifically permitted 
by Rule 8.5. See Interpretation 74.  

C. See answer 2 B. above. 

D. The trampoline may not come in contact with (and therefore be “attached” to, See 
Interpretation 21) the additional structure affixed to the side of the pod. See also 
answer 2 B. above. The Clysar must be part of the structure attached to the side of the 
pod, otherwise it would be considered a sprayguard in a prohibited area. 

E. See answer 2 D. above. 
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3. In reference solely to Rule 8.5: 

A. Single surface. 

B. Double surface. The fairing would be considered cross structure, the Clysar would 
be considered “other surfaces” for the purposes of Rule 8.5. 

C. See answer 3 B. above.   

D. Single surface. 

E. Single surface. 

   

4.  
A. Unable to provide an answer, based on the limited information supplied. 

B. Unable to provide an answer, based on the limited information supplied. 

C. Unable to provide an answer, based on the limited information supplied. 

D. Unable to provide an answer, based on the limited information supplied. This 
arrangement may contravene the vertical proximity of trampoline attachment 
requirements in Drawing ACC-1001-RevC CROSS STRUCTURE AREA.pdf as 
clarified by Interpretation 63. 

E. See answer to 4 D. above. 

END 

 Issued by the America’s Cup Measurement Committee on April 17, 2017 


